TEXAS PARKS AND WILDLIFE DEPARTMENT EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ORDER NO. 11-007

Under the provisions of 31 Texas Administrative Code, §53.50, an agent appointed by the department to provide boater education instruction may charge and keep a per-student service fee in an amount established in a fee schedule approved by the director, which shall not exceed \$25.

Accordingly, the Executive Director of the Texas Parks and Wildlife Department ORDERS that the service fee that may be charged and kept by an agent appointed by the department to provide boater education instruction be established by the following fee schedule.

BOATER EDUCATION FEE SCHEDULE

In-person course

- \$5 if taught by TPWD employee (\$5 remitted to TPWD)
- \$10 if taught by an agent (\$10 remitted to TPWD)
- \$20 if taught by an agent (\$10 remitted to TPWD and \$10 retained by agent)

On-line course or equivalency exam

• Up to \$20 (retained by agent)

Enhanced course

• Fee established by approved, independent provider

This order is issued pursuant to 31 TAC §53.50 and is effective January 5, 2012.

Signed this the 20th day of December, 2011.

Carter Smith
Executive Director

Texas Parks and Wildlife Department